

Sunil Kumar Vs. Sate of H.P. & Ors.

Cr. MMO No. 1243 of 2025

29.12.2025 Present: Mr. A. S. Rana, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Lokender Kutlehria, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 and 2/State.

Instant petition has been filed under Section 528 of the BNSS for quashing of FIR No.84 of 2015 dated 18.12.2015 registered at Police Station Rajgarh, District Sirmour, H.P under Sections 279 & 337 of Indian Penal Code, in view of compromise arrived at between the parties on 10.12.2025, Annexure P/2.

Heard.

Notice. Mr. Lokender Kutlehria, learned Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of Respondents No.1 and 2/State.

Let notice be issued to Respondent No.3 (Anil Sharma) & Respondent No.4 (Rakesh Kumar), returnable within a period of four weeks, on taking steps within a period of three days.

List the matter before appropriate Bench
on **26.02.2026**.

29th December, 2025
(Shamsh Tabrez)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge